## Serial Number 1939/60.



## THEIPUBLIC SERVICE AMENDING REGULATIONS 1939.

IN pursuance and exercise of the authority conferred on him by the Public Service Act, 1912, the Public Service Commissioner doth, subject to the approval of the Governor-General in Council, hereby make the following regulations.

## REGULATIONS.

1. These regulations may be cited as the Public Service Amending Regulations 1939.

2. These regulations shall be read together with and form part of the regulations made under the Public Service Act, 1912, on the 31st day of March, 1913\* (hereinafter called the principal regulations).

**3.** These regulations shall come into force on the day following notification in the *Gazette* of the making and approval hereof.

4. Regulation 150 of the principal regulations is revoked, and the following substituted :—

"Temporary workmen or employees required by any Department shall be engaged and discharged by the holders for the time being of offices the holders of which as such the Commissioner may from time to time appoint for that purpose."

As witness my hand, this 15th day of May, 1939.

T. Mark,

Public Service Commissioner.

In pursuance of the provisions of the Public Service Act, 1912, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, approves the foregoing amendment.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

Approved in Council, this 24th day of May, 1939.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

\* Gazette, 1st April, 1913, Vol. I, page 977.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936.

These regulations are administered by the Office of the Public Service Commissioner.

Date of notification in *Gazette* : 1st day of June, 1939.